
   
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 
 
 

 

16 March 2022 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) on 
Thursday, 24th March, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room Municipal Buildings West Street Boston 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Paul Goodale 
Vice Chairman: Stephen Woodliffe 
 Councillors Alison Austin, Alan Bell, Katie Chalmers, Anton Dani, 

Anne Dorrian, Viven Edge, Deborah Evans, Martin Griggs, 
Paul Goodale, Neill Hastie, Martin Howard, Brian Rush, 
Yvonne Stevens and Stephen Woodliffe 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

B   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

C   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

 To report progress on outstanding actions from the minutes of the last meeting, for 
information only. 
 

D   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

E   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Monday 21st March 2022 
 

F   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME  
 

 To allow members of the public to address the Committee. 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REVIEW                                        (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

 A report by the Democratic Services Development Manager 
 

2   CENTRAL PARK SECURITY MEASURES UPDATE                  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 A report by the Anti Sociall Behaviour Officer 
 

3   BTAC SMALL GRANT SCHEME AND BTAC EMPOWERING HEALTHY 
CO
[...]
 area of the town wards. This was subsequently considered by the Corporate 

and Community Committee on 17 August 2021, when a recommendation was put forward to 

extend a CGR to the whole of the Borough area.  At the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 

October it was agreed to refer the matter back to BTAC, proposing that an informal public 

consultation process be undertaken prior to the request for a CGR being re-considered by 

Cabinet.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Committee considers the proposals set out in the report at Section 5 and 

identifies a preferred option. 

2. If the preferred option is for informal consultation to be undertaken within the town 

area, the Parish Councils be contacted prior to the consultation being commenced to 

ascertain if there are any other CGR issues within the parished areas of the Borough 

which could be incorporated into the consultation exercise.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



3. That the wording of any informal consultation exercise be determined by the Assistant 

Director – Governance, in consultation with the Chairman of the Boston Town Area 

Committee and the Portfolio Holder for Democratic Services. 

3. That the decisions of BTAC be reported to the Cabinet for information.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To ascertain views on the proposal for an informal public consultation exercise to be undertaken 

on the conduct of a community governance review, to assess public interest and appetite prior 

to resources being committed to a formal review process. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

As set out in the report. 

 

REPORT 

 

1. Background 

1.1 At the meeting of the Boston Town Area Committee held on 7 October 2020 consideration 

was given to a proposal to request a Community Governance Review (CGR) be carried out 

for the town wards of the Borough area with a view to creating a Boston Town Council to 

operate in the same way as a parish council.   

1.2 The BTAC meeting was attended by Katrina Evans
[...]
.1 The options available for consideration include:-  

a) Recommend that an informal consultation exercise be undertaken on the proposal 

for a Community Governance Review for the town centre area; 

b) Recommend that prior to an informal consultation exercise be undertaken on the 

proposal for a Community Governance Review for the town centre area, Parish 

Councils be contacted to inform them of the proposed consultation and asked to 

consider if there were any issues within their particular parishes which they felt 

would necessitate a CGR and any issues identified be incorporated into the informal 

consultation exercise; 

 
Page 10



 

 c) Recommend that a Community Governance Review is not undertaken at this time. 

d) Recommend that a Community Governance Review be re-considered when the 

direction of local government reorganisation for Lincolnshire is known. 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 The purpose of a community governance review is to secure an arrangement which will 

bring about improved community engagement, better local democracy and will result in 

more effective and convenient delivery of local services.  

6.2 It must take account of the identities and interests of the community in that area and those 
arrangements for community representation and engagement already in place. 

6.3 Members are asked to consider undertaking an informal public consultation on this 
proposal to canvass views prior to any financial and physical resources being committed to 
a formal review process. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of undertaking an informal consultation process would be minimal and could be 
accommodated within current budgets. 
 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Section 81 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 provides that it 

is for the Council to decide the terms of reference of any community governance review. 

The legal requirements for recommendations arising from a community governance review are 

set out in Part 4 
[...]
which includes a comparison of Police Incidents 

before the measures commenced and then again afterwards. 

KEY DECISION: No 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Tracey Abbott 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Ian Dunn 

Ian Dunn 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: BTAC 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

This report is to provide members with an update on the two new security measures recently 

commenced for Central Park. 

Security measure 1 is the locking of Central Park during the hours of darkness (timings agreed by 

members at the August meeting this year) and of which commenced on the 6th September 2021. 

Security measure 2 is the additional CCTV operator to monitor BTAC assets including Central 

Park, other green open spaces and assets within the market place.  

The report provides an overview of statistics, incidents and impacts of both security measures, 

in relation to security measure 1 police and anti-social behaviour incidents two months before 

the commencement date compared to the four months since the commenced date and in 

relation to security measure 2 a report from the council’s CCTV Manager highlighting logged 

incidents by CCTV operators in Central Park and the work of the BTAC funded CCTV Operator.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That members review, comment, and challenge the information presented within the report 

and its appendices.  

 

 

 
Page 25

Agenda Item 2



 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To enable members to review, comment, and challenge the information presented. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

None 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. As of 6th September 2021 it was agreed by members that it would fund the closure of 
Central Park during the periods of darkness for an initial 1 year period.  

 
1.2. During the period of this report Central Park has been locked between 2000hours and 

0530hours each day.  
 
1.3. Central Park was to remain locked overnight in a bid to reduce crime, nuisance and anti-

social behaviour. 
 

1.4. Locking timings are to change over the course of the year with the changing of seasons: 
 

Autumn – 0530hours to 2000hours – 6th September 2021 to 20th December 2021 

Winter – 0530hours to 1800hours – 21st December 2021 to 20th March 2022 

Spring – 0530hours to 2000hours – 21st March 2022 to 21st June 2022 

Summer – 0530hours to 2200hours – 22nd June 2022 to 5th September 2022 

1.5. During the first 14 days of locking Central Park the private security company employed to 

conduct this service was supported by the Neighbourhood Police Team (NPT).  

 

1.6. NPT supported the security team to aid with educating locals and clearing the park before 

locking. 

 

1.7. On the first evening, NPT and the security staff were also supported by Boston Borough 

Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Officer, who was based in CCTV. 

 

1.8. On the second evening of the new locking of Central Park contract, Boston Borough 

Council’s ASB Officer and Inspector Harrod of NPT worked together to support the 

security team in clearing the park before it was locked. 

 

1.9. It was noted on this evening how helpful and respectful members of the public were 

when asked to leave the park and that the park was clear and locked within 15/20 

minutes of arrival. 

 

 
Page 26



 

1.10. There were no reported issues during the first 2 weeks of the new locking of the park 

procedure.  

 
 

2. STATISTICS 

 
2.1. 6th July 2021 – 6th September 2021.  

 
Total calls to Police  - 33 
 
‘Daytime’ calls (05:30 – 20:00 hours) – 27 
 
Within future closure hours (20:00 – 05:30 hours) – 6 
 

 
2.2. Of the 6 incidents after 8pm: 
 

1 x ASB, noise nuisance. 

1 x call by Fire for deliberate ignition, crimed  as Arson (to a container) 

1 x criminal damage to doctor’s surgery (called in by Fire dealing with above). Male threw 

stone and smashed window. 

1 x male extremely drunk believed lost in the area. 

2 x common assaults, both by youths on other youths, both offenders well known to Police, 

both crimed. One victim refused to make any allegations, one was dealt for breach of civil 

injunction. 

 
 

2.3. 6th September 2021 to 3rd November 2021. 
 

Total calls to Police – 11 

‘Daytime’ calls (05:30 20:00 hours) – 9 

Within closure hours (20:00 – 05:30 hours) – 2 

 

2.4. Of those 2 incidents within the locked times: 

 

21/9/21 @ 21:52hrs - caller (member of the public) rang FCR (Force Control Room) stating 

that there were 3 youths climbing the fence. CCTV were made aware to monitor the area, 

nothing seen. 

 

23/9/21 @ 20:28hrs - Male in park refusing to leave (called in by security). Police attended 

and the male was arrested for theft, which had taken place in a retail premises earlier. 

 

 

Page 27



 

 

2.5. 4th November 2021 – 3rd January 2022 

 

Total calls to Police –  7 

‘Daytime’ calls (05:30 20:00 hours) – 7 

Within closure hours (20:00 Until 20th December – 05:30 hours) – 0 

Within closure hours (18:00 From 21st December – 05:30 hours) – 0 

 

BTAC Area & BTAC CCTV Operator Data Report can to be found at Appendix A of this report. 

 

3. View of ASB Officer and Inspector Harrod 
 

3.1. ASB Officer – Ian Dunn “The number of incidents have continued to decrease since the 

park was initially locked in September. It is pleasing to see this downward trend in calls to the 

Police and even more so in the most recent 2 month period there have been no calls during 

locked hours, this stat all the more impressive given the 6pm locking time from 21st December 

2021.  

These stats are proving that locking the park during the evening is having a positive impact for 

the residents, general members of the public and the local Police teams who are able to use 

their resources in other areas where before September, Central Park occupied a significant 

amount of their time.” 

 

3.2. Inspector Harrod – Boston Police “It is pleasing to see that in the latest reported figures, 

not one single instance of crime or anti-social behaviour has
[...]

(CAPITAL AND REVENUE BUDGETS) 

 

FROM:   

THIS PROFORMA PROVIDES THE FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 IN RESPECT OF THE ATTACHED 

     
REPORT:   
REPORT DATE:  
 

OPTION 1 £ Year 1 £ Year 2 £ Year 3 £ Year 4 £ Year 5 
 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Revenue      
      
      
      

Total Revenue Cost      

 
Funding required:   Considered by: Date: 
Total capital cost 
 

£  Enter committee here  

Revenue cost 
 

£  Enter Council or 
Cabinet/Executive here 

 

 
Financial Services Comments 
 
 
 
Risk 
 
 
 
Procurement 
 
 
Value for Money Efficiency 

 

 

 

 

This FP is valid for 3 months from 

FP date 

If this FP is no longer required please 

advise Finance 

If there are changes to the original report it 

may invalidate this document, it must be 

reviewed by Finance. 

   

 

 

Page 32



 

Appendix A 

 

Boston Borough Council CCTV 

BTAC Area & BTAC CCTV Operator Data 

After receiving funding from BTAC, CCTV has endeavoured to employ the services of an extra CCTV 

operator with the specific purpose of monitoring areas of BTAC concern.  

The data within this section of the report refers to the period between the 1st of November 2021, and the 

1st January 2022. All CCTV related data is obtained via VTAS; our database software for logging CCTV 

activities. 

In the November – December period, CCTV operators worked 123 hours for the purpose of monitoring 

BTAC areas in CCTV.  

The BTAC CCTV Operator position was vacant during this time, so regular CCTV operators were utilised 

when they were available for extra work. Of the 39 BTAC shifts available for the period of this report, 17 

were covered, and 22 could not be covered.  

Due to this our data is limited, due to the difficulty in separating it from the rest of the CCTV data.  

During the November – December period our CCTV operators also logged 5 incidents using cameras 

covering BTAC concerns.  Brief summary of these is provided below. 

VTAS Number Category Details 

32004 Anti-social Behaviour Youths playing with fire in Central Park 

32185 Anti-social Behaviour Youths throwing stolen xmas baubles 

32016 Drugs Investigating a report of drug smoking in Central Park 

32203 Shoplifting Search for shoplifter in Central Park area 

31950 Theft from Person Search for suspected purse snatch. 

 

Recruitment 

In the last report we highlighted issues with CCTV operator recruitment. As before the BTAC specific role is 

currently vacant, along with 3 other CCTV vacancies. We are recruiting again, due to the withdrawal of 

people that had previously received job offers from us. We continue to progress through the recruitment 

process in the hope of having the control room fully staffed, however it is likely that devoting resources to 

BTAC specific monitoring will be limited until we have appropriate staffing levels. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 33



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

REPORT TO: Boston Town Area Committee 

DATE: 24th March 2022 

SUBJECT: BTAC Small Grant Scheme and BTAC Empowering Healthy 

Communities Grant Scheme 

REPORT AUTHOR: Maddy Eyre, Local Communities Development Officer and BTAC 

Grant Administrator 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Committee’s Small Grant Scheme, this report presents the applications 

made to the Small Grants Working Group in Round 4 of the financial year 2021/2022 for both 

the BTAC Small Grant Scheme and Round 2 of the Empowering Healthy Communities Grant 

Scheme. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Committee endorse the recommendations made by the Working Group in respect 
of eligible application/s. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee’s policy is to consider each eligible application in light of the recommendations 

made by the Small Grant Working Group.  

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

None. 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

REPORT 

1.1  3 applications were received in Round 4 of the Boston Town Area Committee Small Grant 

Scheme, which were considered eligible for consideration and 2 applications were received 

in Round 2 of the Empowering Healthy Communities Grant Scheme, which were considered 

eligible for consideration. Details of each applicant are set out in Table 1 below.  Working 

Group recommendations to be circulated at full committee as Table 2.  

TABLE 1 

Applicant Scheme Project Amount Requested 

Boston Book 
Festival 

BTAC Small Grant 
Scheme 

To cover the cost of 
hiring Boston 
Guildhall for the 
duration of the 
festival event. 

£1,000.00 

The Wednesday 
Club 

BTAC Small Grant 
Scheme 

To contribute to the 
cost of summer and 
autumn 
events/activities for 
the club. 

£600.00 

St Leonard’s 
Hospital Trust 

BTAC Small Grant 
Scheme 

To cover the cost of 
purchasing a blue 
plaque 
commemorating 820 
years of the 
almshouse provision 
an to hire a marquee 
for the celebration 
event in May 2022. 

£874.24 

Louise and Sarah 
Memorial Fund 

BTAC Empowering 
Healthy 
Communities Grant 
Scheme 

To contribute to the 
cost of building and 
installing further 
memorial benches at 
the site in Lime 
Woods. 

£1,000.00 

BBC Community 
Safety Team – 
Grace’s Bench 

BTAC Empowering 
Healthy 
Communities Grant 

To contribute 
towards the cost of a 
memorial bench to 
be dedicated to 
Grace Brocklesby 
which will also 
provide information 
about local support 
services for young 
people with mental 
health issues who 
may be in distress. 

£1,000.00 

Page 36



 

 

 

CONCLUSION 
 
In conclusion, the Working Group recommendations are to be circulated at full Committee for 
consideration, in line with the Committee’s policy which is to consider each eligible application in 
light of the Small Grant Working Group’s recommendations.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The value of each grant sought is set out in Table 1.  The Committee’s current Small Grant and 

Empowering Healthy Communities Grant Scheme financial position is s
[...]
g our internal audit work.  Our quality 

assurance processes ensure that our work is conducted in 

conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and that the information contained in this report is 

as accurate as possible – we do not provide absolute 

assurance that material errors, fraud or loss do not exist.   

This report has been prepared solely for the use of 

Management of Boston Borough Council.  Details may be 

made available to specified external organisations, including 

external auditors, but otherwise the report should not be used 

or referred to in whole or in part without prior consent.  No 

responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has 

not been prepared and is not intended for any other purpose. 

 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	B MINUTES
	1 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	Appendix A  Report and Minute Corporate and Community Committee 17 August 2021
	Appendix B  Cabinet Minutes 17 August 2021

	2 CENTRAL PARK SECURITY MEASURES UPDATE
	3 BTAC SMALL GRANT SCHEME AND BTAC EMPOWERING HEALTHY COMMUNITIES GRANT SCHEME
	4 WORK PROGRAMME - including ANNUAL REPORT
	Annual Report
	Audit Report




Minutes of the meeting

BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC)

24 March 2022

Present: (Chairman), (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Anton Dani, Martin Griggs,
Paul Goodale, Neill Hastie, Brian Rush and Stephen Woodliffe
Officers –
Assistant Director - Support Services & Partnership, Anti-Social Behaviour Officer, Local
Communities Development Officer & BTAC Grant Administrator and Democratic
Services Officer
33

APOLOGIES

Prior to accepting apologies for absence the Chairman welcomed Inspector Fran Harrod
to the meeting in support of the 2nd item on the agenda and thanked her for attending.
Apologies for absence were tabled for Councillors Alison Austin, Alan Bell, Katie
Chalmers, Anne Dorrian and Yvonne Stevens
34

MINUTES

Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 3 February 2022
35

UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

No updates tabled
36

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

No declarations of interest tabled.
37

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The Chairman referenced a submission he had received on behalf of Arranging
Community Events (copies provided for Members’ information) seeking the committee’s
agreement in principle to Arranging Community Events planting a rose tree within
Central Park as part of the Queen’s Jubilee celebrations in June. The submission
included visual information of the type of Rose to be planted and the suggested location
within Central Park.
Committee agreed in principle the planting of the Rose within Central Park.
38

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME

Mr Peter Hunn Boston Borough Council’s Community Safety Manager addressed the
meeting seeking permission for the siting of a bench in Central Park in memory of Grace
Brocklesby (a copy of his submission being provided for Member’s information). The
location of the bench had been chosen close to the amazing new MUGA, in an area
near to the skate park which would have a target reach for not only the younger
community of Boston, but for all persons using the park. More importantly the bench
would also include prominent details of the charity MIND, whose key priority was to
support young people and it would also include their helpline number, opening hours
and a link to a page specifically tailored towards support for the younger population.
Committee agreed the siting of the bench within the preferred location in Central Park.

Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC)
24 March 2022

39

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REVIEW

The Democratic Services Delivery Manager presented the report advising a brief history
of the consideration of the report to date. The Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC)
had requested that Council consider conducting a Community Governance Review
(CGR) of the town area of the Borough under Part 4 of the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007, with a view to establishing a Town Council within the
area of the town wards.
That request had then been subsequently considered by the Corporate and Community
Committee on 17 August 2021, when a recommendation was put forward to extend a
CGR to the whole of the Borough area. At the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20
October it was agreed to refer the matter back to BTAC, proposing that an informal
public consultation process be undertaken prior to the request for a CGR being reconsidered by Cabinet., to allow Members to gauge the public appetite and interest in
such a review, prior to the Council committing further resources.
Committee were advised there were four options available to them:
To recommend that an informal consultation exercise be undertaken on the proposal for
a Community Governance Review for the town centre area.
To recommend that prior to an informal consultation exercise be undertaken on the
proposal for a Community Governance Review for the town centre area, Parish Councils
be contacted to inform them of the proposed consultation and asked to consider if there
were any issues within their particular parishes which they felt would necessitate a CGR
and any issues identified be incorporated into the informal consultation exercise.
To recommend that a Community Governance Review is not undertaken at this time.
To recommend that a Community Governance Review be re-considered when the
direction of local government reorganisation for Lincolnshire is known.
Councillor Nigel Welton Portfolio Holder for the report provided Members with an
overview of the Cabinet decision stating he wanted to make it clear that Cabinet were
not being obstructive. Cabinet felt it was not appropriate for them to take Scrutiny’s
recommendation or permit Scrutiny, to overrule a decision of BTAC with Scrutiny’s
request for a borough wide review, without it coming back to BTAC. Cabinet’s
recommendation to BTAC was that it carry out an initial informal review to gather
supportive evidence for a full review, prior to moving into a full Corporate Governance
Review for the whole of the Borough area.
Committee deliberation followed which included:
Members’ recognised the potential forthcoming changes both in the form of a possible
Unitary Council for Lincolnshire along with the potential two Council structure and their
role within the current South and East Lincolnshire Council Partnership. Other issues
included concerns in respect of the indicated costs of holding such a review in light of
the changing financial climate and also the need for the committee to prioritise and focus
its’ spending on existing services. As the number of concerns weighed heavy in their
determination committee’s overriding agreement was that it would be foolhardy to
commit to such funding at the current time.
RESOLVED:
That BTAC recommend that a Community Governance review be reconsidered when the direction of Local Government reorganisation for Lincolnshire is
known.

Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC)
24 March 2022

40

CENTRAL PARK SECURITY MEASURES UPDATE

The Community Safety Officer presented the report confirming it provided members with
an update on the two new security measures recently commenced for Central Park.
Security measure 1 being the locking of Central Park during the hours of darkness
(timings agreed by members at the August meeting this year) and of which commenced
on the 6th September 2021.
Security measure 2 being the additional CCTV operator to monitor BTAC assets
including Central Park, other green open spaces and assets within the market place.
A brief referral to incidents followed which included notification of:
6th July 2021 – 6th September 2021.
Total calls to Police - 33
‘Daytime’ calls (05:30 – 20:00 hours) – 27
Within future closure hours (20:00 – 05:30 hours) – 6
Of the 6 incidents after 8pm:
1 x ASB, noise nuisance.
1 x call by Fire for deliberate ignition, crimed as Arson (to a container)
1 x criminal damage to doctor’s surgery (called in by Fire dealing with above). Male
threw stone and smashed window.
1 x male extremely drunk believed lost in the area.
2 x common assaults, both by youths on other youths, both offenders well known to
Police, both crimes. One victim refused to make any allegations, one was dealt for
breach of civil injunction.
6th September 2021 to 3rd November 2021.
Total calls to Police – 11
‘Daytime’ calls (05:30 20:00 hours) – 9
Within closure hours (20:00 – 05:30 hours) – 2
Of those 2 incidents within the locked times:
21/9/21 @ 21:52hrs - caller (member of the public) rang FCR (Force Control Room)
stating that there were 3 youths climbing the fence. CCTV were made aware to monitor
the area, nothing seen.
23/9/21 @ 20:28hrs - Male in park refusing to leave (called in by security). Police
attended and the male was arrested for theft, which had taken place in a retail premises
earlier.
4th November 2021 – 3rd January 2022
Total calls to Police – 7
‘Daytime’ calls (05:30 20:00 hours) – 7
Within closure hours (20:00 Until 20th December – 05:30 hours) – 0
Within closure hours (18:00 From 21st December – 05:30 hours) – 0
Addressing CCTV data period the following information was provided:
The data referred to the period between the 1 st of November 2021, and the 1st January
2022. All CCTV related data is obtained via VTAS which is the data base software for
logging CCTV activities.
In the November – December period, CCTV operators worked 123 hours for the
purpose of monitoring BTAC areas in CCTV.

Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC)
24 March 2022

The BTAC CCTV Operator position was vacant during this time, so regular CCTV
operators were utilised when they were available for extra work.
Of the 39 BTAC shifts available for the period of this report, 17 were covered, and 22
could not be covered.
Due to this the available data was limited, due to the difficulty in separating it from the
rest of the CCTV data.
During the November – December period CCTV operators also logged 5 incidents using
cameras covering BTAC concerns. A brief summary of these is provided below.
VTAS
Category
Details
Number
32004
Anti-social
Youths playing with fire in Central Park
Behaviour
32185
Anti-social
Youths throwing stolen xmas baubles
Behaviour
32016
Drugs
Investigating a report of drug smoking in
Central Park
32203
Shoplifting
Search for shoplifter in Central Park area
31950
Theft from Person Search for suspected purse snatch.
The previous report had highlighted issues with CCTV operator recruitment. The BTAC
specific role remained vacant, along with 3 other CCTV vacancies. The Council was
recruiting again, due to the withdrawal of people who had previously received job offers
from the Council.
The recruitment process would continue in the hope of having the control room fully
staffed, however it was likely that devoting resources to BTAC specific monitoring would
be limited until the CCTV Suite had appropriate staffing levels.
Inspector Harrod voiced her support of the scheme stating that the number of daytime
calls had decreased due to the lack of damage nuisance incidents occurring in the
evening. The police had not needed to draw the emergency key in response to any
incident, but had on occasion done so to proactively to patrol the park in the hours of
darkness and ensure all was well, in addition to combatting anti-social behaviour and
damage around the Centenary Church. Despite initial negativity by some people saying
that people would still break in during the closing hours, it had not happened and clearly
closing the gates had worked well for everyone including the neighbours of the park.
Furthermore and more importantly, the Police had been able to free up officers no
longer having to attend the ongoing calls to the park and use their resources in other
areas of the wider town including in youth ASP.
Member comment and questioning followed which included:
Generally Members agreed the closure of the gates had been a success not only for the
police with the reduction in calls to the site, but also to neighbouring residents, some of
whom had been very vocal on social media about the improvement in their lives with the
reduction of nuisance and anti- social behaviour within the park. A Member voiced his
thanks to Councillor Neill Hastie who had been prominent in BTAC finally agreeing the
closure of the gates.
Referencing his concerns at the time of agreeing the closure and the resulting loss of
amenity, one Member stated he felt reassured that the committee had agreed the
closing hours at that point.

Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC)
24 March 2022

Noting the reduction in incidents and anti-social behaviour within the park, a Member
asked if there had been a displacement of that activity to other areas within the town and
also enquired if the loss of the CCTV operator had impacted in anyway. Inspector
Harrod advised that CCTV continued to work well and that whilst a displacement of
activity had been anticipated, closing down the park at night had actually closed down
an area of the town which had been difficult to control and it had also taken away the
casual nuisance in the early hours.
Whilst there was a cohort of troubled individuals within the town, incidents were now in
areas that were far easier to control.
In summary the Chairman recognised the success of the closure which he agreed had
been very successful and well received by residents of BTAC. Clearly when the park
was opened until later during the summer months, the situation could change but overall
the outcome had been a positive one and the decision had been a good one by the
committee.

41

BTAC SMALL GRANT SCHEME AND BTAC EMPOWERING HEALTHY
COMMUNITIES GRANT SCHEME

The Local Communities Development Officer and BTAC Grant Administrator presented
the report tabling the applications made to the Small Grants Working Group in Round 4
of the financial year 2021/2022 for both the BTAC Small Grant Scheme and Round 2 of
the Empowering Healthy Communities Grant Scheme.
3 applications had been received in Round 4 of the Boston Town Area Committee Small
Grant Scheme, which were considered eligible for consideration and 2 applications
received in Round 2 of the Empowering Healthy Communities Grant Scheme, which
were considered eligible for consideration.
The following grants had been agreed by the BTAC Small Grants Scheme:
Boston Book Festival. £1,000.00.
Cost of hire of the Guildhall for the event
Wednesday Club. £600.00.
Contribution to cost of summer and autumn events / activities
St. Leonard’s Trust £874.24
Cost of purchasing a blue plague commemorating 820
of almshouse provision and to hire a marquee for the celebration in May
The following grants had been agreed by the BTAC Empowering Healthy
Communities Grant Scheme:
Louise and Sarah Memorial Fund. £1,000.00
To contribute to the cost of building and installing further memorial benches
at the site in Lime Woods.

Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC)
24 March 2022

Community Safety Team – Grace’s Bench. £1,000.00
To contribute to the cost of a memorial bench dedicated to Grace Brocklesby which will
also provide information about local support services for young people with mental
health issues who may be in distress
A Member questioned why a grant of £1,000.00 had been made to the Guildhall which
was an asset of the Council and asked why the Council did not just let them hade the
site for free. In response and whilst recognising that it did appear a little strange, the
Chairman stated that that the applicant would have had to pay for the hire of a venue
wherever they held the function. The Guildhall was an income stream for the Council
and should a decision be made to offer it free to one organisation, then how could others
be refused. The same principle applied to offering free car parking and other services.
The Guildhall had costs including staffing of the site and furthermore and more
importantly, BTAC had no power to change charges and fees.
RESOLVED:
That BTAC endorse the recommendations made by the Small Grants
Scheme and the BTAC Empowering Healthy Communities Grant Scheme:
42

WORK PROGRAMME - INCLUDING ANNUAL REPORT

The Assistant Director – Leisure and Culture (Lead Officer for the committee) advised
that the next scheduled meeting would be on the 14th April with reporting to include an
update on the Public Conveniences, reports by the two working groups in respect of the
Committee Terms of Reference and the Small Grants review and the financial
statement. Furthermore the meeting would also include representation by Members of
BTAC who were Lincolnshire County Councillors for the BTAC wards.
Referencing the appended report of the Internal Auditors of the Committee, the
Assistant-Director noted the high assurance given by the auditors for the work of the
committee and said it was a very positive audit.
Members offered their recognition of the high assurance rating which identified the
volume of work undertaken by the committee, agreeing that the committee worked to
deliver to the community. They stated one of the committees strengths was that is
worked in a non-political manner and noted their appreciation to the officers who
supported the committee and the Chairman for his commitment to driving the committee
forward.
Summarising the Chairman thanked the committee members for their support in
enabling the high assurance rating noting that such a rating was not easily achieved and
that it addressed issues some non-committee members had raised in respect of the
governance and activity of the committee.

The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm

